arrangements subject to GASB Statement No. 96 are measured at the present value of fixed
subscription payments expected to be made during the subscription term. For subscriptions in place at
the time of adoption (January 1, 2022), fixed subscription payments were measured over the remaining
lease term. Discount rates utilized in the valuation of lease agreements subject to GASB Statement No.
96 are based on the Port Authority’s incremental cost of borrowing at the time of valuation. For
additional information related to leasing activities see Note G - Leasing Activities and Subscription-
Based Information Technology Arrangements.

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements with terms less than twelve months or contain aggregate payments that are de minimis
are excluded from the measurement of the subscription liability.

Notes to Financial Statements
(continued)

43

The following tables display the impact of implementing GASB Statement No. 96, including the
required restatement of previously reported 2022 amounts:

Statement of Net Position

December 31,
2022

Published

December 31,
2022

Restated Change
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Noncurrent assets:

Other noncurrent assets $ 755,426 $ 775,373 $ 19,947
   Total noncurrent assets  58,079,006  58,098,953  19,947
 Total assets  61,522,308  61,542,255  19,947
LIABILITIES
Noncurrent liabilities:

Other noncurrent liabilities  (299,258)  (314,971)  (15,713)
Total noncurrent liabilities  (36,713,943)  (36,729,656)  (15,713)

 Total liabilities  (40,795,403)  (40,811,116)  (15,713)

NET POSITION $ 16,049,852 $ 16,054,086 $ 4,234

Net investment in capital assets $ 14,938,081 $ 14,942,315 $ 4,234
NET POSITION $ 16,049,852 $ 16,054,086 $ 4,234

Notes to Financial Statements
(continued)

44

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

December 31,
2022

Published

December 31,
2022

Restated Change
(In thousands)

Operating expenses:
   Contract services $ (1,059,209) $ (1,054,605) $ 4,604
Total operating expenses before depreciation,
  amortization and other operating expenses  (3,125,523)  (3,120,919)  4,604

   Income from operations  943,141  947,745  4,604
Non-operating revenues and (expenses):

Interest expense in connection with bonds and
other asset financing  (1,109,540)  (1,109,910)  (370)

   Non-operating expenses, net  (1,079,548)  (1,079,918)  (370)
Loss before capital contributions and passenger
facility charges  (136,407)  (132,173)  4,234

Increase in net position  428,498  432,732  4,234
Less: Cumulative effect of a changes in
accounting principle

Restated impact on 2022 Statement of Net
Position $ 4,234

Statement of Cash Flows

December 31,
2022

Published

December 31,
2022

Restated Change
(In thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash paid to suppliers $ (1,478,947) $ (1,467,712) $ 11,235

Net cash provided by operating activities  2,783,598  2,794,833  11,235

Cash flows from capital and related financing
activities:
   Amortization of SBITA financings, as

subscriber  —  (10,865)  (10,865)
   Interest paid for SBITA financings  —  (370)  (370)

Net cash (used for) capital and related
financing activities $ (1,764,951) $ (1,776,186) $ (11,235)

Notes to Financial Statements
(continued)

45

December 31,
2022

Published

December 31,
2022

Restated Change
(In thousands)

Reconciliation of income from operations to
net cash provided by operating activities:
Income from operations $ 943,141 $ 947,745 $ 4,604
Adjustments to reconcile income from
operations to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Amortization of other assets  70,197  76,828  6,631
Total adjustments  1,840,457  1,847,088  6,631

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,783,598 $ 2,794,833 $ 11,235

r. In April 2022, GASB issued Statement No. 99, “Omnibus 2022”. The statement includes clarification
of Statement No. 87 “Leases,” and Statement No. 96, “Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements.” The Port Authority implemented the provisions of this statement during its adoption
of GASB Statements No. 87 and 96.

s. In June 2022, GASB issued Statement No. 100, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections – an
amendment of GASB Statement No. 62”. The requirements of GASB Statement No. 100 are effective
for financial statements periods beginning after June 15, 2023. The objective of GASB Statement No.